

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
SC07-1470  
District Court Case No. 4D05-4729

---

---

LARRY LINER, etc.

Appellant

v.

WORKERS TEMPORARY STAFFING, INC.

Appellee

---

---

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

---

**CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

---

**T. TODD PITTENGER**

Florida Bar No. 0768936

LOWNDES, DROSDICK,  
DOSTER, KANTOR & REED, P.A.  
215 North Eola Drive  
Post Office Box 2809  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
(407) 843-4600  
(407) 843-4444 (fax)

**THOMAS R. TATUM**

Florida Bar No. 167212  
Brinkley, McNerney, Morgan,  
Solomon & Tatum, LLP  
200 East Las Olas Boulevard  
19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2248  
(954) 522-2200  
(954) 522-9123 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	(iv)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	5
I. THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	7
A. The Plaintiff’s Evidence.....	7
B. WTS’ Evidence .....	8
II. THE LT’S FINAL JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF WTS.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW, PRESUMPTIONS, AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION TO THIS APPEAL .....	21
II...F.S. § 448.24(1)(b) AND F.S. § 448.25(1)(2003) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND VIOLATIVE OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS, BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED, FOR REASONS STATED BY THE LT IN ITS JUDGMENT AND IN THE 4DCA OPINION .....	25
A...The LT’S conclusions in its Judgment were correct.....	25
B...The relevant transportation charge under the LPA. ....	27
C...“Public transportation” does not exclusively mean “public bus.”.....	30

D...“Geographic Area” is not “County,” and “Prevailing rate.”..... 33

E...The LT’s Void for Vagueness Determination is Correct..... 38

F...LT’s Substantive Due Process Determination is Correct..... 42

III. THE 4DCA DECISION ADOPTING THE F.S. § 448.24(1)(b)  
VAGUENESS DETERMINATION MADE BY THE LT IS  
CORRECT  
..... 45

IV. THE LT’s NO-LIABILITY DETERMINATION IN FAVOR OF  
WTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED, EVEN IF LPA IS HELD  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bama v. United States</u> , 112 F.3d 1542 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	39
<u>BMW v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	43, 45
<u>Conroy v. Aniskoff</u> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	33
<u>Cooper v. Leatherman</u> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	42
<u>General Dynamic v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	33
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24, 46
<u>In re Trans Union</u> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	43
<u>In Re: Napster</u> , 2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	43
<u>Klay v. Humana</u> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	44
<u>London v. Walmart</u> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	44
<u>Mourning v. Family Publication</u> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	23
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 405 U.S. 156, 162 (1972) .....	40
<u>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</u> , 331 F.3d 13 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003)..	43, 44
<u>Posely v. Eckerd Corporation</u> , 433 F.Supp.2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	40
<u>Ratner v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</u> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)..	44
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	40
<u>Southwestern Telegraph v. Danaher</u> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915) .....	43
<u>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</u> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....	43

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	43
Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168, 186 (1969) .....	33

**STATE CASES**

<u>A.B.A v. Pinellas Park</u> , 366 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1979).....	39
<u>Allure v. Lymberis</u> , 173 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1965).....	23
<u>Aramark v. Easton</u> , 894 So.2d 20 (Fla. 2004).....	24
<u>B.C. v. DCF</u> , 864 So.2d 486 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	45
<u>Barlow v. Jones</u> , 294 P. 1106 (Ariz. 1930) .....	33
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 629 So.2d 841 (Fla. 1994).....	1, 39, 46
<u>Bush v. Holmes</u> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	22
<u>Chuck v. City of Homestead</u> , 888 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2004).....	39
<u>D’Alemberte v. Anderson</u> , 349 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1977) .....	46
<u>Department of Revenue v. Florida Home Builders</u> , 564 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990) .....	21, 45
<u>Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida Elections Commission</u> , 857 So.2d 913 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2003) .....	23
<u>Eicoff v. Denson</u> , 896 So.2d 795 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) .....	28
<u>Ellsworth v. Ins. Co. of No. Am.</u> , 508 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987) .....	21
<u>Foley v. Gordon</u> , 50 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1951) .....	24
<u>Fl Industrial v. Manpower</u> , 91 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1956) .....	23

<u>Gay v. Canada Dry</u> , 59 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1952) .....	4
<u>Hockensmith v. Waxler</u> , 524 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1988).....	42
<u>Holmes County Sch. Bd v. Duffell</u> , 651 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 1995) .....	30
<u>International Medical Centers v. State Mutual Life</u> , 604 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) .....	31
<u>Jean v. State</u> , 764 So.2d 605 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....	21
<u>Jones v. ETS</u> , 793 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	28
<u>K.C. Cromwell v. Pollard</u> , 32 F.L.W. D2449 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2007) .....	3, 4, 45
<u>Liner v. Workers Temporary Staffing</u> , 962 So.2d 344 (Fla. 4DCA 2007) ....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Linville v. State of Florida</u> , 359 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1978) .....	38
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission</u> , 473 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) .....	4, 45
<u>Maggio v. Florida Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> , 899 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) .....	21
<u>McCollam v. McCollam</u> , 612 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1993) .....	30
<u>Nettles v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 487 (Fla. 2003) .....	24
<u>North Fla. Women’s Health v. Florida</u> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	22, 38
<u>Ozark Corp. v. Pattishall</u> , 185 So. 333 (Fla. 1939).....	28
<u>Payne v. State of Florida</u> , 873 So.2d 621 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2004).....	28
<u>Saporito v. Saporito</u> , 831 So.2d 697 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	21
<u>Shevin v. International Inventors</u> , 353 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1977) .....	24

<u>Sieniarecki v. State</u> , 756 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2000) .....	38
<u>Snively Groves, Inc. v. Mayo</u> , 184 So. 839 (Fla. 1938).....	24
<u>Southeastern Fisheries v. Fla. Dept. Natural Resources</u> , 453 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)24, 38	
<u>State of Florida v. Barquet</u> , 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972) .....	39
<u>State of Florida v. Mitro</u> , 700 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<u>State of Florida v. Presidential Women’s Center</u> , 884 So.2d 526 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	22
<u>State of Florida v. Robertson</u> , 614 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993) .....	30
<u>State of Florida v. Sandfer</u> , 226 P.2d 438 (Okla. Crim. App. 1951).....	33
<u>State of Florida v. Wershow</u> , 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977) .....	41
<u>Sunset Harbour Condominium Assoc. v. Robbins</u> , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<u>Tampa Service Company v. Hartigan</u> , 2007 WL 2935058 (Fla. 4DCA 2007 ... 3, 27	
<u>Thayer v. State of Florida</u> , 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) .....	31, 33
<u>Turner v. Hillsborough</u> , 739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2DCA 1999) .....	46
<u>Warren v. State of Florida</u> , 572 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1991) .....	40
<u>WFTV, Inc. v. Wilken</u> , 675 So.2d 674 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	28
<u>Whitaker v. Dept. of Ins. and Treasurer</u> , 680 So.2d 528 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996) ..	39, 46
<u>Zerweck v. State Commission on Ethics</u> , 409 So.2d 57 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982).....	38

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
FLA. Const Art. 2, § 9.....	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-44, 46-47 ..... 37  
41 U.S.C. § 351 ..... 38

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 163.566(8)..... 30  
Fla. Stat. § 341.031 ..... 30  
Fla. Stat. § 343.62(5).....30  
Fla. Stat. § 448.21 .....32, 34  
Fla. Stat. § 448.24(1)(b) ..... *passim*  
Fla. Stat. § 448.24(2)(b) .....8  
Fla. Stat. § 448.25 ..... *passim*

**OTHER STATE STATUTES**

Georgia § 34-10-2..... 46  
Illinois § 820 ILCS 175/20 ..... 46
